

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

In re: GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

UNDER SEAL,

Party-in-Interest – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ALEXANDRIA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jesse R. Binnall
BRONLEY & BINNALL, PLLC
10387 Main Street
Suite 201
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 647-5926

Ian Samuel
ATTORNEY AT LAW
290 W. 12th Street
Apt. 3B
New York, NY 10014
(917) 803-8609

Marcia Hofmann
LAW OFFICE OF
MARCIA HOFMANN
25 Taylor Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 830-6664

David Warrington
Laurin Mills
LECLAIRRYAN
2318 Mill Road
Suite 1100
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 647-5926

*Counsel for Party in
Interest-Appellant*

*Counsel for Party in
Interest-Appellant*

*Counsel for Party in
Interest-Appellant*

*Counsel for Party in
Interest-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Lavabit’s Email Service.....	2
B. The Government’s Investigation Into Lavabit’s Customer.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
Standard of Review.....	13
Discussion of the Issues.....	13
A. The Government Has No Statutory Authority To Command The Production Of Lavabit’s Private Keys.....	14
1. The Pen Register Statute Does Not Authorize Seizing Private Keys.....	14
2. The Stored Communications Act Does Not Authorize Seizing Private Keys	17
B. The Fourth Amendment Forbids The Seizure Of Lavabit’s Private Keys And The Government’s Subsequent Access Of Customer Communications Data.....	20

1.	Lavabit’s Private Keys Were Not the Fruits, Instrumentalities, Or Evidence Of Any Crime	21
2.	The Government Violated The Fourth Amendment By Gaining Access To All Communications Data Traveling To And From Lavabit’s Email Servers	24
C.	A Grand Jury Subpoena Requiring A Company to Provide Its Private Encryption Keys Is Unreasonable And Oppressive.....	28
	CONCLUSION	29
	STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	25
<i>Brown v. Waddell</i> , 50 F. 3d 285 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	24
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229, 233 (1945)	1
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	1
<i>Company v. United States</i> , No. 02-15635, 2009 WL 3957906 (9th Cir. Nov. 13, 2003)	17
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	25
<i>In re Applications for Search Warrants for Info. Associated with Target Email Address</i> , Nos. 12–MJ–8119–DJW & 12–MJ–8191–DJW, 2012 WL 4383917 (D. Kan. Sept. 21, 2012).....	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Matters</i> , 751 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1984)	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112)</i> , 597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010).....	1

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena John Doe, No. 05GJ1318,</i> 584 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury, John Doe No. GJ 2005-2,</i> 478 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	25
<i>Marron v. United States,</i> 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	27
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	1, 2
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria,</i> 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>R.S. ex rel. S.S. v. Minnewaska Area Sch. Dist., No. 2149,</i> 894 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2012).....	25
<i>Stambler v. RSA Sec., Inc.,</i> No. Civ.A. 01-0065-SLR, 2003 WL 22749855 (D. Del. Nov. 14, 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Stanford v. Tex.,</i> 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	26, 27-28
<i>United States v. Abrams,</i> 615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)	27
<i>United States v. Ali,</i> 870 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Appelbaum,</i> 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Doyle,</i> 650 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22

<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 400 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 701 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 640 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Mehta</i> , 594 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 593 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 982 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. R Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Ritter</i> , 416 F.3d 256 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Roche</i> , 614 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Voss v. Bergsgaard</i> , 774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	20, 22, 23

Statues:

12 U.S.C. §1829(b)..... 15

18 U.S.C. §2510..... 17

18 U.S.C. §2510(8)..... 18

18 U.S.C. §2510(12)..... 18

18 U.S.C. §2703..... 17, 18

18 U.S.C. §2703(a)..... 19

18 U.S.C. §2703(c)..... 19

18 U.S.C. §2703(d)..... 19

18 U.S.C. §2703(f) 5

18 U.S.C. §2711..... 18

18 U.S.C. §§3121–3127 6

18 U.S.C. §3124..... 14

18 U.S.C. §3124(a)..... 14

18 U.S.C. §3124(b)..... 14

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

47 U.S.C. §1002(a) 15

47 U.S.C. §1002(b)(2) 15

47 U.S.C. §1001(6)(B)(iii) 15

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code Ann. §521.002..... 5

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code Ann. §521.053..... 5

Rule:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)..... 28

Other Authority:

28 U. Chi. L. Rev. 664 (1961)..... 24
